



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No. 3157 of 2025

*Basanti Patra & Anr*

..... *Petitioner(s)*

*Mr. Kshirod Kumar Rout, Adv.*

*-versus-*

*Mr. Panchanan Nayak & Anr. ....Opposite Party/Contemnor(s)*

*Mr. Sanjay Rath, AGA*

**CORAM:**

**DR. JUSTICE S.K. PANIGRAHI**

**ORDER**

**22.07.2025**

**Order No.**

01.

1. These matters are taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. This CONTC has been filed by the Petitioner for non-compliance of the order dated 11.04.2025 passed in W.P.(C) No.10335 of 2025.
3. Heard.
4. Learned counsel for the State waives of notice on behalf of the Opposite Party No.1. An extra copy of the contempt petition be served on him in order to enable him to take instruction in the matter.
5. Issue notice to the Opposite Party No.2 by Registered Post with A.D./Speed Post. Requisites shall be filed within five working days hence.



6. List this matter on 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

*( Dr. S.K. Panigrahi )*  
*Judge*

*Murmu*