



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No. 3157 of 2025

Basanti Patra & Anr.

..... *Petitioner(s)*

Mr. Kshirod Kumar Rout, Adv.

-Versus-

Panchanan Nayak, Tahasildar,

Pattamundai & Anr

..... *Opposite Party/Contemnor(s)*

Mr. Bibekananda Nayak, AGA

Mr. Bikash Kumar Routray, Adv.

for Contemnor No.2

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

14.10.2025

CONTC Nos.3157 & 2011 of 2025

Order No.

02.

1. These matters are taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. This CONTC has been filed by the Petitioners for violation of the order dated 11.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.(C) No.10062 of 2025.
3. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
4. The Contemnor No.2/Executive Officer, Pattamundai Municipality is directed to appear before this Court in person tomorrow (15.10.2025) at 2:00 P.M. Further, the Contemnor No.1/Tahasildar, Pattamundai is also directed to appear before this Court through Virtual Mode tomorrow (15.10.2025) at 2:00 P.M.



5. List these matters tomorrow (15.10.2025) at 2:00 P.M.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Murmu