



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.3157 of 2025

Basanti Patra & Anr. *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. Kshirod Kumar Rout, Adv.

-versus-

Panchanan Nayak & Anr. *Opposite Party(s)*
Mr. Bibekananda Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Bikash Kumar Routray, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

Order
No.

ORDER
15.10.2025

05. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Heard.
3. Pursuant to the earlier order of this Court, the Executive Officer, Pattamundai Municipality and the Tahasildar, Pattamundai are present before this Court.
4. Considering the submissions made on behalf of both the parties, this Court finds that there is a new incumbency in the Office of the Executive Officer, Pattamundai Municipality and the concerned authority who has violated the order of this Court, has been transferred to NAC, Banki.
5. In such view of the matter, this Court directs the Executive Officer, NAC, Banki to appear in person before this Court on the next date i.e. on 22nd October, 2025 at 2.00 P.M.



6. List this matter on 22nd October, 2025 at 2.00 P.M.
7. Personal appearance of the Executive Officer, Pattamundai and the Tahasildar, Pattamundai is dispensed with.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Ayaskanta